Common Data Set 2020-2021

C. FIRST-TIME, FIRST-YEAR (FRESHMAN) ADMISSION

Applications

C1l First-time, first-year, (freshmen) students: Provide the number of degree-seeking, first-
time, first-year students who applied, were admitted, and enrolled (full- or part-time) in
Fall 2020. Include early decision, early action, and students who began studies during

C1l Total first-time, first-year (freshman) men who applied 2,342
3,852
C1l Total first-time, first-year (freshman) who applied 6,194
C1l Total first-time, first-year (freshman) men who were admitted 1,767
2,979
C1l Total first-time, first-year (freshman) who were admitted 4,746
C1l Total full-time, first-time, first-year (freshman) men who enrolled 178
5
C1l Total full-time, first-time, first-year (freshman) women who enrolled 261
C1l Total part-time, first-time, first-year (freshman) women who enrolled 13
C1 439
C1 18

Cc2 Freshman wait-listed students (students who met admission requirements but

whose final admission was contingent on space availability)

Cc2 Do you have a policy of placing students on a waiting list? X
Cc2 If yes, please answer the questions below for Fall 2020 admissions:

Cc2 Number of qualified applicants offered a placed on waiting list

Cc2 Number accepting a place on the waiting list

Cc2 Number of wait-listed students admitted









Common Data Set 2020-2021

SAT and ACT Policies

Cc8 Entrance exams
Yes
C8A Does your institution make use of SAT, ACT, or SAT Subject Test
scores in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree- X
seeking applicants?
C8A If yes, place check marks in the appropriate boxes below to reflect your institution’s
policies for use in admission for Fall 2021.
C8A ADMISSION
C8A Require Recommend Consider if Not Used
Submitted
C8A SAT or ACT X
C8A ACT only
C8A SAT only
C8A SAT and SAT Subject Tests or
ACT
C8A SAT Subject Tests only
Cc8B If your institution will make use of the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree-seeking

applicants for Fall 2021, please indicate which ONE of the following applies: (regardless of whether the writing
score will be used in the admissions process):

C8B ACT with Writing Component required
C8B ACT with Writing component recommended
C8B ACT with or without Writing component accepted X
cs8cC Please indicate how your institution will use the SAT or ACT writing component; check all that apply:
Cc8C ACT essay
cs8cC For admission
Cc8C For placement
C8C For advising
Cc8C In place of an application essay
csc As a validity check on the
application essay
c8cC No college policy as of now X
csc Not using essay component
C8D In addition, does your institution use applicants' test scores for academic advising?
C8D Yes No
X
C8E Latest date by which SAT or ACT scores must be received for fall-
C8E Latest date by which SAT Subject Test scores must be received for
fall-term admission
C8F If necessary, use this space to clarify your test policies (e.g., if tests are recommended
for some students, or if tests are not required of some students):
C8F

CDS-C Page 4



C8G

C8G
C8G
C8G
C8G
C8G
C8G
C8G

C9

C9

C9
C9

C9
C9
C9
C9
C9

C9
C9

C9
C9
C9
C9
C9
C9

C9
C9

Common Data Set 2020-2021

SAT X
ACT X
SAT Subject Tests

AP X
CLEP

Institutional Exam X

State Exam (specify):

Freshman Profile

Percent submitting SAT scores Number submitting SAT scores
Percent submitting ACT scores Number submitting ACT scores

25th Percentile 75th Percentile

SAT Evidence-Based Reading
and Writing

SAT Math

ACT Composite

ACT Math

ACT English

ACT Writing

SAT Critical
Reading SAT Math
700-800
600-699
500-599
400-499
300-399
200-299
Totals should = 100%

ACT English ACT Math

30-36



Cl1

C11
C11
C11
C11
C11
C11
Cl11
C11

C12

C12

Common Data Set 2020-2021

Percentage of all enrolled, degree-seeking, first-time, first-year (freshman) students
who had high school grade-point averages within each of the following ranges (using
4.0 scale). Report information only for those students from whom you collected high

Percent who had GPA of 3.75 and higher 28.70%
Percent who had GPA between 3.50 and 3.74 20.27%
Percent who had GPA between 3.25 and 3.49 17.31%
Percent who had GPA between 3.00 and 3.24 15.95%
Percent who had GPA between 2.50 and 2.99 14.35%
Percent who had GPA between 2.0 and 2.49 3.42%
Percent who had GPA between 1.0 and 1.99 0.00%
Percent who had GPA below 1.0 0.00%
Totals should = 100% 100.00%

Average high school GPA of all degree-seeking, first-time, first-year

(freshman) students who submitted GPA: 3.41

Percent of total first-time, first-year (freshman) students who

submitted high school GPA: 100%

CDS-C

Page 6



C13
C13
C13

C13

C13
C13

C13

C13

C13
C13

C13

Common Data Set 2020-2021

Admission Policies

Yes No
Does your institution have an X
application fee?
Amount of application fee: $35.00
Yes No
Can it be waived for applicants X
with financial need?
Same fee: X
Free:
Reduced:
Yes



C18
C18
C18

C18

Deferred admission

Common Data Set 2020-2021

Yes





