C. FIRST-TIME, FIRST-YEAR (FRESHMAN) ADMISSION

Applications

C1

First-time, first-year, (freshmen) students: Provide the number of degree-seeking, first-time, first-year students who applied, were admitted, and enrolled (full- or part-time) in Fall 2020. Include early decision, early action, and students who began studies during

C1	Total first-time, first-year (freshman) men who applied	2,342
C1	Total first-time, first-year (freshman) who applied	3,852 6,194
C1	Total first-time, first-year (freshman) men who were admitted	1,767
C1	Total first-time, first-year (freshman) who were admitted	2,979 4,746
C1	Total full-time, first-time, first-year (freshman) men who enrolled	178 5
C1 C1	Total full-time, first-time, first-year (freshman) women who enrolled Total part-time, first-time, first-year (freshman) women who enrolled	261 13
C1		439
C1		18
C2	Freshman wait-listed students (students who met admission req whose final admission was contingent on space availability)	uirements but
		No
C2	Do you have a policy of placing students on a waiting list?	X
C2 C2	If yes, please answer the questions below for Fall 2020 admissions: Number of qualified applicants offered a placed on waiting list	
C2	Number of qualified applicants offered a placed off waiting list Number accepting a place on the waiting list	
C2	Number of wait-listed students admitted	

SAT and ACT Policies

C8A Does your institution make use of SAT, ACT, or SAT Subject Test scores in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree-seeking applicants? C8A If yes, place check marks in the appropriate boxes below to reflect your institution's policies for use in admission for Fall 2021. C8A C8A Require Recommend Consider if Submitted C8A SAT or ACT X C8A ACT only C8A SAT only C8A SAT and SAT Subject Tests or ACT SAT Subject Tests only If your institution will make use of the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree-xeeking applicants? X SAT subject Tests only C8B If your institution will make use of the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree-xeeking applicants? X SAT subject Tests only	Not Used
scores in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree- seeking applicants? If yes, place check marks in the appropriate boxes below to reflect your institution's policies for use in admission for Fall 2021. C8A C8A Require Recommend Consider if Submitted C8A SAT or ACT C8A ACT only C8A SAT only C8A SAT and SAT Subject Tests or ACT C8A SAT Subject Tests only If your institution will make use of the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree- seeking applicants? X ADMISSION Consider if Submitted Cana Ca	
Seeking applicants? If yes, place check marks in the appropriate boxes below to reflect your institution's policies for use in admission for Fall 2021. C8A C8A Require Recommend Consider if Submitted Submitted C8A ACT only C8A SAT only C8A SAT and SAT Subject Tests or ACT C8A SAT Subject Tests only If your institution will make use of the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time and subject to the ACT in admission decision and subject to the ACT in admission decision and subject to th	
If yes, place check marks in the appropriate boxes below to reflect your institution's policies for use in admission for Fall 2021. C8A C8A Require Recommend Consider if Submitted C8A SAT or ACT C8A ACT only C8A SAT only C8A SAT and SAT Subject Tests or ACT C8A SAT Subject Tests only If your institution will make use of the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, deg	
C8A C8A C8A C8A C8A C8A C8A C8A	
C8A C8A SAT or ACT C8A C8A C8A C8A C8A C8A C8A	
C8A C8A SAT or ACT C8A C8A C8A C8A C8A SAT only C8A C8A SAT and SAT Subject Tests or ACT C8A SAT Subject Tests only If your institution will make use of the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, degree and subject to the ACT in admission decisions for first-time and subject to the ACT in admission decision for first-time and subject to the ACT in admission decision for first-time and subject	
C8A C8A C8A C8A C8A SAT or ACT SAT only C8A C8A SAT and SAT Subject Tests or ACT C8A SAT Subject Tests only If your institution will make use of the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, deg	gree-seekina
C8A C8A SAT only C8A SAT and SAT Subject Tests or ACT SAT Subject Tests only If your institution will make use of the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, deg	gree-seekina
C8A C8A SAT only SAT and SAT Subject Tests or ACT SAT Subject Tests only If your institution will make use of the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, deg	gree-seekina
C8A SAT and SAT Subject Tests or ACT SAT Subject Tests only If your institution will make use of the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, deg	gree-seekina
C8A ACT SAT Subject Tests only If your institution will make use of the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, deg	gree-seekina
C8A SAT Subject Tests only C8B If your institution will make use of the ACT in admission decisions for first-time, first-year, deg	gree-seekina
	gree-seeking
	gree-seekina
applicants for Fall 2021, please indicate which ONE of the following applies: (regardless of w score will be used in the admissions process):	vnetner the writing
C8B ACT with Writing Component required	
C8B ACT with Writing component recommended	
C8B ACT with or without Writing component accepted x	
C8C Please indicate how your institution will use the SAT or ACT writing component; chec	ck all that apply:
Trouble maloute now your mountains will use the CAT of NOT writing component, once	in an inat appry.
C8C ACT essay	
C8C For admission	
C8C For placement	
C8C For advising	
C8C In place of an application essay	
C8C As a validity check on the	
application essay	
C8C No college policy as of now x	
C8C Not using essay component	
C8D In addition, does your institution use applicants' test scores for academic advising?	
C8D In addition, does your institution use applicants' test scores for academic advising? C8D Yes No	
X	
C8E Latest date by which SAT or ACT scores must be received for fall-	
C8E Latest date by which SAT Subject Test scores must be received for	
fall-term admission	
005	
C8F If necessary, use this space to clarify your test policies (e.g., if tests are recommended for some students, or if tests are not required of some students):	
C8F	

CDS-C Page 4

C8G			
C8G	SAT	X	
C8G	ACT	x	
C8G	SAT Subject Tests		
C8G	AP	X	
C8G	CLEP		
C8G	Institutional Exam	X	
C8G	State Exam (specify):		
	Freshman Profile		

Freshman Profile

C9

C9

30-36

C9	Percent submitting SAT scores Percent submitting ACT scores		Number submitting SAT scores Number submitting ACT scores	
C9 C9 C9 C9 C9	SAT Evidence-Based Reading and Writing SAT Math ACT Composite ACT Math ACT English	25th Percentile	75th Percentile	
C9	ACT Writing			
C9 C9		SAT Critical		
C9	700 000	Reading	SAT Math	
C9	700-800 600-699			
C9	500-599			
C9 C9	400-499 300-399			
C9	200-299 Totals should = 100%			
C9		ACT English	ACT Math	

C11		Percentage of all enrolled, degree-seeking, first-time, first-year (freshman) students		
	who had high school grade-point averages within e	who had high school grade-point averages within each of the following ranges (using		
	4.0 scale). Report information only for those stude	nts from whom you	collected high	
C11	Percent who had GPA of 3.75 and higher	28.70%		
C11	Percent who had GPA between 3.50 and 3.74	20.27%		
C11	Percent who had GPA between 3.25 and 3.49	17.31%		
C11	Percent who had GPA between 3.00 and 3.24	15.95%		
C11	Percent who had GPA between 2.50 and 2.99	14.35%		
C11	Percent who had GPA between 2.0 and 2.49	3.42%		
C11	Percent who had GPA between 1.0 and 1.99	0.00%		
C11	Percent who had GPA below 1.0	0.00%		
	Totals should = 100%	100.00%]	
			<u>-</u>	
C12	Average high school GPA of all degree-seeking, fir	st-time, first-year		
	(freshman) students who submitted GPA: 3.41			
C12	Percent of total first-time, first-year (freshman) stud	lents who	1	
V.=	submitted high school GPA: 100%			
	Submitted high School GPA: 100%			

CDS-C Page 6

Admission Policies

	/ talling of our Tourist		
C13			
C13		Yes	No
C13	Does your institution have an application fee?	х	
C13	Amount of application fee:	\$35.00	
C13		Yes	No
C13	Can it be waived for applicants with financial need?	x	
C13 C13	Same fee:	x	
C13 C13	Free: Reduced:		
C13		Yes	

C18	Deferred admission	
C18 C18		Yes
C18		Х
C18		